

Case No. 24-10267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas, the Honorable Karen Gren Scholer

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
500 North Akard St., Ste. 4000
Dallas, Texas 75201-6659
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

**ATTORNEY FOR NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. AND
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**



193405424090600000000007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY1

II. REPLY.....2

A. HIGHLAND’S INTERPRETATION OF “ACTUAL COST” DOES NOT PROPERLY CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS AND REQUIRES RELIANCE ON PAROL EVIDENCE.2

i. Highland improperly focuses on only half of the definition of “Actual Cost.”4

ii. Highland relies on parol evidence.11

B. HIGHLAND BREACHED THE PRAS BY FAILING TO MODIFY ON THE ADVISORS’ DEMAND.14

i. The District Court applied the wrong legal standard to the PRAs.15

ii. The PRAs’ requirement to modify the agreement is enforceable.16

C. HIGHLAND BREACHED THE SSAs BY REFUSING TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES..20

i. The fact that the Advisors provided legal services to their clients does not mean Highland provided legal services under the SSAs.21

ii. Highland does not have an excuse from performance under the SSAs. ...23

D. THE ADVISORS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS.26

III. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coker v. Coker,
650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983).....5

Cnty. Health Sys. Pro. Servs. Corp. v. Hansen,
525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017).....12

Dallas/Fort Worth Int’l Airport Bd. v. Vizant Techs., LLC,
576 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2019).....17

Fischer v. CTMI, LLC,
479 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2016).....18

Hernandez v. Gulf Grp. Lloyds,
875 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1994).....21

John Wood Grp. USA, Inc. v. ICO, Inc.,
26 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....17–18

In re Fabricators, Inc.,
926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991)16

In re TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp.,
978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992)16

In re United Servs. Automobile Ass’n,
03-19-00292-CV, 2020 WL 7640145, at *2 n.1 (Tex. App.–Austin Dec. 23, 2020, no pet.) .27

McCalla v. Baker’s Campground Inc.,
416 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2013).....18

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. V. CBI Indus., Inc.,
907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....13

FPL Energy, LLC v. TXU Portfolio Mgmt. Co., L.P.
426 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2014).....3

Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry,
526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017).....27

Sojitz Energy Venture, Inc. v. Union Oil Co.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....23–25

Sundown Energy LP v. HJSA No. 3, Ltd. P’ship,
622 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. 2021).....2–3

Sun Oil Co. v. Madeley,
626 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. 1981).....13

Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling Inc. v. Noble Corp. Plc,
451 F. Supp. 3d 690 (S.D. Tex. 2020)3

URI, Inc. v. Kleberg Cnty.,
543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....3, 12–13
